SCHEDULE 5

Regulation 6

AMENDMENTS TO THE MOTOR VEHICLES (INTERNATIONAL CIRCU LATION) ORDER 1975

- 1.—(1) Article 2 (visitors' driving permits)(1) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraphs (2) to (4), for the words "a Member State of the European Economic Community", in each place where they occur, there shall be substituted "an EEA State".
- (3) In paragraph (4), in sub-paragraph (b), for the words "paragraph 6" there shall be substituted "paragraph 7".
 - (4) In paragraph (7)—
 - (a) at the end of the definition of "domestic driving permit" there shall be inserted "but does not include a Community licence (within the meaning of Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1988)"; and
 - (b) after the definition of "dependents" there shall be inserted—

""EEA Agreement" means the Agreement on the European Economic Area signed at Oporto on 2nd May 1992 as adjusted by the Protocol signed at Brussels on 17th March 1993;

"EEA State" means a State which is a Contracting Party to the EEA Agreement;".

1

⁽¹⁾ Article 2 was substituted by Article 4 of S.I. 1989/993 and further amended by S.I. 1991/771 and 1996/1929.